
 

 

  

 

Charleston Baptist Temple 

“Serving as the Hands and 

Feet of Jesus” 
 

2017 Church Activities Booklet 



   P a g e  | 1 

 

 TABLE OF CONTENTS  

Serving as the Hands and Feet of Jesus… 

In Covenant with One Another    3-4 
 
During Sunday Worship      5-7  
   
Through Wednesday Night Dinners   7 
 
Through the Executive Board    7 
                
Through the Diaconate Board    7-9 
    
Through the Music and Arts Board    9-11 
  
Through the Mission Board     11 
  
Through the Board of Christian Education   12-15  
 
Through the Board of Finance    15  
 
Through the Property Board    16                   
  
Through the American Baptist Women Ministries  16-18 
 
Through the New Beginnings Preschool    18 
 
Through Other Areas of Service    18-20  
 
The Chapel Garden and Columbarium   20 
 
Pro-Kids       20 
  
Charleston Resource Center     21 
 
Acknowledgements      21 
      
Index        22-24 



   P a g e  | 2 

 

“Everybody can be great because anybody 

can serve…You only need a heart full of 

grace and a soul generated by love.” 

 Martin Luther King, Jr. 

 

You will find in this booklet a brief description of the many places for 

service in and through the Charleston Baptist Temple where you too can 

find a place to serve as the hands and feet of Jesus.  Contact information 

for each of these service areas is available from the church office 

(304.346.9627). 

 

Christ has no body now but yours, 
no hands, no feet on earth but yours. 

Yours are the eyes with which he  
looks compassion on the world. 

Yours are the feet with which he 
walks to do good. 

Yours are the hands with which 
he blesses all the world 

 

(Teresa of Avila)  

 

 

 

 

 

 



   P a g e  | 3 

 
We serve as the hands and feet of Jesus in covenant with Christ and 

one another.  Here is the covenant we make… 

Church Covenant 

As we trust we have been brought by divine grace to receive the Lord 

Jesus Christ, and to give ourselves to Him, so we do now, relying 

upon His gracious aid, solemnly covenant with each other and 

promise:  

That we will walk together in Christ-like love as becomes members 

of a Christian church; that we will exercise an affectionate care and 

watchfulness over each other, and faithfully admonish and entreat 

one another as occasion may arise. 

That we will endeavor to bring up our children in the nurture and 

admonition of the Lord, and by a pure and holy example, to win our 

kindred and acquaintances to the Savior, to holiness, and to eternal 

life. 

That we will rejoice to each other’s happiness and endeavor with 

tenderness and sympathy to bear each other’s burdens and sorrows.   

That we will not forsake the assembling of ourselves together, nor 

neglect to pray for ourselves and others. 

That we will live circumspectly in the world, denying “ungodliness 

and worldly lusts,” setting a good example. 

And remembering that as we have been voluntarily buried by 

Baptism, and have been raised up from the emblematic grave, so 

there is on us a special obligation henceforth to lead a new and holy 

life.   

That we will strive together for the support of a faithful evangelical 

ministry among us; that according to our abilities and opportunities 

we will, as faithful servants of the Lord, do good to all, especially in 

helping to extend the gospel in its purity and power to the whole 

human family; and that we will regularly support the work of the 

church by systematic contributions of money.  



   P a g e  | 4 

 
And that through life, amidst evil and good report, we will humbly 

and earnestly seek to live to the glory of Him who has called us out 

of darkness into His Marvelous light.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Communion Table    

 

 

 

 

 



   P a g e  | 5 

 

The Hands and Feet of Jesus during Sunday Worship 

Our Sunday worship service is traditional in style to which everyone is 

welcome as we come together to praise God, experience the presence of 

God, receive the Word of God, offer ourselves and gifts to God, and 

continue our worship in the world as servants of God.   Our Sunday 

worship is at 11:00 am in the sanctuary.   

Sermon  

The purpose of the sermon is to communicate the Word of God to the 

people of God.  The worship services are formed around the theme of the 

sermon. 

Service Music  

Our worship is enhanced with organ, instrumental, piano, choral, 

handbell and special music that seeks to glorify God and the heart through 

psalms, hymns and spiritual songs.   You can learn more about this vital 

ministry on page 9.  

Children’s Conversation 

Early in the service, children are invited to the front pews for a short 

dialogue centered around the pastor’s message.  Following the 

Conversation, children are led upstairs to Children’s Church for the 

remainder of the worship time until parents/guardians pick them up. 

Youth Worship Servers  

With the assistance of adult coordinators young people ranging in age 

from first grade through high school perform a meaningful part in our 

Sunday services.   

The Light-bearer brings us light into our service to represent Christ as the 

light of the world.  Lighting of the Christ candle reminds us of the 

presence of Christ.  As the service ends, the Christ candle is extinguished 

and the Christ-light is carried by us into the world. 



   P a g e  | 6 

 
The Cross-bearer posts the cross to remind us that as Christians we are 

followers of the cross.  In carrying out the cross, we are again reminded we 

follow the cross in our world. 

The Bible-bearer presents the Scripture held high to signify we all live 

under the authority of the word of God. The Bible is then carried out from 

our worship into the world where we are servants of the Word. 

Church Ushers 

Next to the minister, the organist, and choir, the ushers have the most 

important task to perform in the worship service. It is up to the ushers to 

help create a spirit of worship, reverence, and friendliness and to keep 

order in the sanctuary, along with distributing worship bulletins and 

gathering the offering.  They exercise a ministry of hospitality to all 

entering the house of God for worship.  

Flower Ministry  

A beautiful arrangement of fresh flowers enhances the worship setting 

every Sunday. Following the worship service, volunteers arrange the 

flowers into arrangements to be shared with people who were not able to 

attend the worship service.  A card is attached stating the flowers were 

displayed during worship service.    

You can participate in this ministry by sponsoring a flower arrangement in 

memory or honor of loved ones, sharing your talent for flower arranging, 

delivering flowers after worship, suggesting people to receive flowers, or 

donating small containers. 

Recording of the Worship Service 

Recording of Sunday Morning Worship is a ministry of the Diaconate 

Board.   CDs are available immediately following the service for delivery to 

shut-ins, for visitors, and for members to share with friends or neighbors.  

Sound Technician  

The sound technician is responsible for the audio visual aspects of the 

worship service. With the installation of a modern projector system, visual 

presentations are often incorporated into the service.  The sanctuary is 



   P a g e  | 7 

 
equipped with an audio loop system for those who require hearing 

assistance and is compatible with hearing aid devices.  

 
Shaping the Hands and Feet of Jesus… 

Through Wednesday Night Dinners 

 The mission of the once a month Wednesday-night dinners is for a time 

of fellowship.  The purpose is for fellowship and Christian education.  

 

Serving as the Hands and Feet of Jesus… 

Through the Executive Board 

The Executive Board is the lead administrative body of the church and 

oversees all matters not expressly reserved to the Membership of the 

church. The 12 member board is represented by the individual boards in 

the church, along with three at-large-members.   It receives reports of the 

workings of each of the other boards and committees, and when 

necessary, supervises, coordinates and directs the work of a particular 

board or committee.   The Executive Board holds quarterly business 

meetings with the church membership as well as the Annual Meeting of 

the church. 

 

Through the Diaconate Board 

The word Diaconate (“Diakonia”) means “servant.”  This Board has the 

responsibility to guide and supervise the spiritual life of the church and 

watchcare of the membership as servant-leaders.  Our work is coordinated 

through these committees: 

Worship/Communion Committee 

We are responsible for preparing and serving communion in worship. We  

provide home communion for those who cannot attend.  

 



   P a g e  | 8 

 

Healing and Wholeness Committee 

The mission of our committee is to provide spiritual, physical, and 

emotional care for individuals and families served by Baptist Temple, as to 

their relationship with God, family and neighbor.  We do this through a 

variety of caring ministries, healing prayer, health events, visitation of the 

sick and homebound, and keeping the congregation informed on health 

issues as health advocates. 

Our committee also maintains a medical supply room with various types 

of equipment, such as wheelchairs, walkers, and canes, for use by church 

members and their family and friends.  

Watchcare Committee 

The Watchcare Committee exhibits a heart of compassion and love to help 

others, and is sensitive to the needs within our church family. We arrange 

for Sunday door greeters, flowers and worship CD delivery to the 

hospitalized or homebound, coordinate visitation, arrange for assistance 

in times of need, collect offerings to the Fellowship Fund to assist those in 

the church or community who are in financial need at the discretion of the 

Senior Minister, and direct the Prayer Chain to encourage others to pray 

as prayer requests are received. 

Here is how the Prayer Chain works.  A prayer request is made by calling 

the church office. When a prayer request is received, the telephone prayer 

chain is activated and an email is sent to those participants on the e-mail 

prayer list.  We encourage you to make prayer requests and to become a 

spiritual link on the Prayer Chain as you partner with others to pray for 

those in need.   

Outreach/Visitors/New Members Committee 

Our committee is responsible for following up with visitors, assisting with 

baptisms, welcoming new members, and outreach projects but our duties 

are not limited to these.  We also give the Right Hand of Fellowship to 

new members and introduce them to the congregation.  At Christmas we 

organize the caroling to shelters and shut-ins.    

 



   P a g e  | 9 

 
Outreach ministry to the Crossroads Men’s Shelter, this emergency shelter 

is offered as a refuge to men needing temporary housing. We have 40 

volunteers from Baptist Temple that provides and serve dinners on the last 

Friday of each month at the shelter and have donated kitchen equipment 

and supplies.  Last year, with funding from the ABCUSA  Matthew 25 

grant and other sources, Baptist Temple was able to provide bed linens 

and bedspreads for the shelter and assist in supplying food for their 

kitchen pantry. Also, Baptist Temple just received another ABCUSA 

Matthew 25 grant of $1000 for the Crossroad Men’s Shelter.  

Fellowship Committee 

The Fellowship Committee has the responsibility for receptions and 

dinners through planning, hosting, and/or coordinating with other 

boards. Our responsibilities may include other fellowship events of a 

special nature that may come along from time to time.   

Retreats 

The Diaconate Board and the Senior Minister offer an annual spiritual 

retreat for members and friends of the church as well as the community.  

 

Through the Music and Arts Boards 

The Board of Music and Arts develops and oversees the music and arts 

programs of the church, in consultation with the Senior Minister and 

Director of Music. Members need not be musicians, but should have an 

interest in music and/or the arts. 

The Chancel Choir 

We at The Charleston Baptist Temple want to be known as a congregation 

who loves to sing God’s praises and make music to the glory of God!  Our 

Chancel Choir sings all styles of choral literature, focusing on biblical 

integrity and spiritual musicality.  Chancel Choir rehearsals are on 

Thursday evenings from 7-8:30 pm.  

 



   P a g e  | 10 

 

Handbell Choir 

Our Handbell Choir is an intergenerational group that meets on Thursday 

evenings at 6 pm for rehearsals.  We are fortunate to have a set of five-

octave Schulmeric handbells.  Our handbell group typically rings in our 

Sunday worship service about once a month. 

TIM  

Our Temple Instrumentalists Musicians enhance our worship services and 

special events. We meet on Thursday evening to practice.  

Special Services/Events  

Some of our special services/events are our annual Choir retreat, our 

annual All Saints Service which is the first Sunday in November, our 

Easter Cantata usually presented on the evening of Palm Sunday and our 

annual Feast of Carols which is usually the evening on the 4
th

 Sunday of 

Advent.  All of our worship services are enhanced by our wonderful 52 

rank Holtcamp pipe organ. 

Media  

Media is often used in the worship services to enhance the anthems sung 

by the choir.  It is also used to promote mission projects or during 

Vacation Bible School and after VBS to show highlights to the 

congregation in worship.  

Creative uses of media are always welcome, as are people willing to help 

create and serve as media technicians. 

Banners 

Banners are made periodically to embellish the worship service. Anyone 

interested in creating a banner that illustrates the worship theme is 

welcome to join this arts ministry. 

 

 

 



   P a g e  | 11 

 

Through the Mission Board 

The Charleston Baptist Temple takes seriously its commitment to serving 

others, locally, nationally, and internationally. Amidst human suffering, 

the need for the hope that God provides is profound. When asked what 

the greatest commandment was, Jesus said the greatest is to love God with 

all your heart, all your soul and your entire mind, and like this, to love 

your neighbor as yourself. 

From providing food for local food pantry “Covenant House” in downtown 

Charleston, from providing financial and prayer support for young families 

doing difficult mission work in Nicaragua, from helping poor people from 

Thai hill tribes find employment and avoid being sold into the sex trade, 

to helping a local shelter renovate their kitchen, the Charleston Baptist 

Temple puts Christ’s will into action and becomes the hands and heart of 

Christ on earth.   

Lanna Coffee Project  

American Baptists are working with the hill tribe villages in Chinj Mai, 

Thailand, so that they can be economically healthy.  This is done by 

teaching them to grow Arabica coffee and to distribute it in the United 

States where it can be packaged and sold. 

Our missionaries in Thailand are Mike and Becky Mann.  They have been 

able to keep this going and sustain the economy for the farmers and their 

families.  Without this product the farmers would be forced to let their 

daughters go to the large cities for employment where, unaware to the 

families, they get trapped in human trafficking and the sex slave trade.  

In purchasing and helping sell Lanna Coffee you are able to help so many 

people.  You will be supporting the House of Love, a home for HIV 

infected women and children, and the New Life Center which is a training 

center for women and girls who have been in human trafficking. 

The sale of Lanna Coffee goes exclusively for the support of missions 

beyond the walls of our church building.  With every sip of Lanna Coffee 

we are helping save lives in Thailand. 

 



   P a g e  | 12 

 

Through the Sunday School Superintendent and the                      

Board of Christian Education 

Sunday School 

Our Sunday School begins at 9:45 am on Sunday mornings for children, 

youth, young adults, and adults.  Visitors and members are welcome to 

visit different classes and select the one that best suits their interests. 

Children on Sunday  

Children’s Sunday School is held for ages 2 to 4 and preschool—5
th

 grade 

using Faith Weaver materials in a hands-on learning experience. The 

group is divided by age when appropriate.  

Children’s Church is offered during the 11:00 a.m. worship hour following 

the Children’s Conversation. It is led by adults indicated as in the 

program. 

Children Sunday School classes and Children’s Church activities are held 

on the second floor in the Activities Building.  

Nursery Care 

The nursery is available each Sunday at 9:45 am for children ages birth 

through age 2, led by trained volunteers during the 11:00 am worship 

service by trained church members.  

Mid-Week Pro-kids Children’s Music Activities 

PRO-Kids is a non-profit after-school tutoring and enrichment program 

which we house. Volunteers lead music each Thursday at 3:30 pm.   

Youth Ministry  

The youth ministry strives to encourage middle and high schoolers at any 

stage of their spiritual walk to live Christ-centered lives.  We do this 

through engaging God’s word, studying how to apply it to our lives, and 

serving those in our church and in the community at large.  We also have 

fun together.   

 



   P a g e  | 13 

 

Current Sunday Adult Learning  

  Pastor’s Class (periodically)  

The class meets in the Chapel and involves biblical, theological reflection 

on various topics, or a study of a book in the Bible.   

  Soul Journers’ Class   

We meet in the library on the first floor and are currently studying the 

book of Hebrews and the translation from the Life Application Bible 

Studies that comes complete with study notes and many challenging 

questions for us to answer as we continue to exercise our Christian walk.   

  The Covenant Class 

This is a discussion-oriented class that does not use a standard 

curriculum.  The class meets in the Parlor, topic vary.  

  Eugene Austin Class 

The class meets in the Austin Room behind the Chapel. Lessons are from 

scripture and Journeys, the Judson Press Quarterly.   

   Athletics 

As a member of the Charleston Church Recreation Association, there are 

various opportunities for children and adults to participate in athletic 

fellowship team events such as basketball and volleyball. Currently, our 

church hosts an Instructional basketball team for grades K-2
nd

 and a girl’s 

elementary team, grades 3
rd

-5
th

.  

Boy Scouts 

Troop 31 BSA is sponsored by the church and meets every Tuesday at 7 pm 

in the Porter Scout Room.  The troop was founded in 1917 and currently 

has 38 scouts.  We go camping at least every other month with a canoe 

trip in May, winter camping in January and summer camp in July.  We are 

a boy-led troop with a varied program especially high adventure camping.  

We welcome any boy 11-18 to come join the fun of scouting. 

 



   P a g e  | 14 

 

Vacation Bible School  

We plan outings or special events for children monthly, but the largest of 

these undertakings is Vacation Bible School.  New themes are picked 

annually, but there are two constants: 1. The Bible is always taught; 2. 

Dinner or snacks are always served, and it is always free and is always a 

student favorite!  

Book Club  

The Charleston Baptist Temple book club is designed for anyone who 

loves to read. We meet once a month, on Mondays, in the parlor at 7:00 

pm. It provides an opportunity for members to engage in small group 

fellowship while discussing books centered on Christian principles and 

ideals.  The books are chosen by consensus of the group and provide a 

platform for discussion pertinent to Christian life and witness in the 

world. We are actively seeking to make an impact on the world through 

self-reflection and engaging discussion to explore various perspectives and 

interpretations about Christian topics concerning poverty, justice, witness, 

trafficking, and faith.  Our goal is to leave the study energized to create an 

impact within our community, workplace and world!  We recently 

sponsored a jewelry sale to benefit “WAR” Women at Risk.  

 

Through the Board of Finance 

Stewardship Campaign  

The Stewardship Campaign is an annual campaign to remind us to honor 

God with our time and money.  The campaign begins in September with a 

letter and a talk from the pulpit from the chairman of the Stewardship 

Campaign.  On the following Sundays, each board presents a Stewardship 

Moment of their board’s vision for the coming year.  The campaign ends in 

November on Consecration Sunday, when pledges are presented to our 

Lord. 

 

 



   P a g e  | 15 

 

Budget and Financial Reports 

Budget and Financial Reports are prepared monthly under the supervision 

of the Board of Finance and reviewed by the boards of the church.  The 

reports are available upon request and at the quarterly congregational 

meetings.  The final budget and financial reports for the year are included 

in the Annual Report of Ministries. 

 

Through the Property Board 

The Property Board is responsible for the maintenance, repair, and upkeep 

of our building structure and parking lot.   The board works in 

conjunction with the custodian, church employees, and other boards to 

preserve and protect our church, which is on the National Register of 

Historic Places.  

The Kitchen Committee 

The kitchen committee is in charge of keeping inventory of supplies, 

equipment, dishes, flatware, etc.  We also keep appliances updated and 

repaired, and make sure the kitchen and kitchenette are sanitary and 

ready for dinners and receptions.   

 

Through the American Baptist Women Ministries 

Our mission statement is, “AB Women’s Ministries is a Christ-centered 

ministry with a commitment to encourage and empower women and girls 

to serve God”.   We have our own budget which is funded by our 

contributions.   

Our ministries are in the following areas:  

Church and Community 

The Church and Community Ministry seeks to fulfill needs in both the 

church and community. 

 



   P a g e  | 16 

 

Love Gift  

The Love Gift offering began in 1932, and our Baptist Temple Women 

continues to make this “over and above” contribution an important part of 

our giving.  By our Love Gift Ministry, American Baptist Women play a 

vital role in the continuing work of American Baptist Churches in the 

world.    

White Cross 

White Cross is a part of the women’s mission program.  Projects and 

monetary quotas are given out each September and we work to fill the 

monetary part before Christmas. 

We give to Weirton Christian Center in Wheeling, WV, the Burmese 

Refugees in Utica, NY and other centers.   

The second part of our quota is White Cross Bandages and 4 inch squares.  

These are sent to the Congo. 

Condolence 

When one of the members of the church passes away, the women provide 

one of the following:  A meal (lunch or dinner) for members of the family 

of the deceased; or a reception at the church, with cookies and punch for 

family and friends.  We provide these services at no cost to the family; 

however, donations to the American Baptist Women’s Ministry are 

gratefully appreciated. 

Mission and Service 

The Mission and Service Committee’s goal is to become followers of Jesus 

and to help mainly the poor and helpless.  As a group we can have real 

impact on people’s lives around the world by donating our money and 

time.   We support the local, national and international missionaries.  

The church provides snack items “The Panther Pack” for Piedmont 

Elementary students to have weekend food. The Panther Packs food items 

are collected on the 3
rd

 Sunday of each month.  

 



   P a g e  | 17 

 

Personal Development 

The Personal Development Coordinator encourages women of all ages to 

belong and participate in a Women’s Circle, attend Bible studies, read the 

Bible Book of the month, attend worship and Sunday classes, attend 

prayer meetings, and try any new activity having to do with developing 

your relationship with God.  We created an updated Volunteer Church 

Activity Booklet.  

We have two Women’s Circles:  

Leota Campbell Circle 

Leota Campbell Circle (Circle 8) meets in members’ homes the first 

Monday of the month at 7 pm. We usually use pre-written programs, 

using member leaders. Once a year we roll bandages for our church White 

Cross quota. We also hold dinners twice a year for members and spouses. 

We love to fellowship with each other, and are always looking for new 

members to join us.   

Lisa Simmons Business and Professional Circle 

The B & P Circle meets on the first Tuesday of the month in the Ladies’ 

Parlor at 5:30 pm.   We share a time of fellowship while eating dinner 

before our program begins.   Our programs include a mix of speakers and 

activities.    Annually, the members give donations and/or purchase 

requested presents for the PRO-Kids Christmas party and items for 

Crossroad Men’s Shelter.    Also, we provide Christmas stockings for the 

Salvation Army.  

 

Through the New Beginnings Preschool and Treehouse 

New Beginnings Preschool implements a faith-based academic preschool 

curriculum for ages 1 through 5.  Our school year is fun, productive, and 

enhanced by special themes, activities, and presentations.  We strive to 

provide an enlightening environment for each one of our preschoolers.   



   P a g e  | 18 

 
The Summer Camp program allows us to explore interesting camp themes 

while we initiate creativity, stimulate imaginations, and develop new 

friendships.  Our campers are ages 3 through 9 years old. 

The Treehouse is an hourly child care facility, open year round, Monday 

through Friday, for ages 16 months through age 5 in the school year and 

age 9 in the summer.   

All three of our programs give children an opportunity to grow – not just 

in wisdom, but in God’s love! 

 

Through Other Areas of Service 

Robson Archive and Research Center 

The Center collects and maintains early church documents, membership 

rolls, board and committee reports, scrapbooks, photographs, material 

relating to Sunday School classes, pastors, women’s work, youth activities, 

music ministry, sports, mission trips, and much more.  Information is also 

available on church architecture and construction.   

The Museum/Exhibit Rooms contain many objects that reflect the rich 

history of Charleston Baptist Temple.  

Christmas Decorations  

Christmas decorating begins and is completed before the 1
st
 Sunday of Advent 

and is taken down and put away after the New Year, depending on scheduled 

events. The sanctuary, chapel, parlor, narthex, hallways and doors are hung with 

garlands and bows.  The Nativity scene is displayed, Christmas trees decorated 

and poinsettias are added.  All this beauty is accomplished with about thirty 

volunteers that put up, take down and store all the decorations until the next 

year. 

The Memorial Committee 

The committee oversees funds given in memory of individuals who have 

passed away.   As memorials and bequests are given, they are entered into 

the memorial book that is placed in the Narthex and “Thank you” cards 

are mailed.  



   P a g e  | 19 

 

Office Volunteers 

On occasion, we need office volunteers to help with answering the phone 

and special projects.  If you would like to volunteer, please call the church 

office and be placed on a volunteer list.   

PrimeTimers 

The PrimeTimers meet the second Wednesday of each month (September 

through May) with a tasty luncheon and an inspiring educational or 

entertainment program.   This senior adult fellowship gathering is open to 

all people, including persons from our church and those of other churches 

and the community. 

 

Sowing Circle  

The mission of the Sowing Circle is to provide a visual representation of 

the love of Christ for members of our church community and our wider 

community.  We design and sew various items (prayer shawls, bed quilts, 

baby quilts, knitted items and tote bags) to be presented to those people 

who  are in need.  We meet on Tuesday afternoons at 2 pm and plan to 

leave at 4 pm but usually lock the doors at 5 pm.  We often do homework 

(sewing at home) so we can quickly finish our projects.  All materials are 

donations from our supporters in the congregation.  All who are interested 

are invited to join us.   

 

Chapel Garden and Columbarium 

This Chapel Garden is a place of prayer, meditation, celebration, 

fellowship, and a repository for cremated remains of those for whom this 

church meant so much.   While the Columbarium is an important 

dimension of the Garden, this place of quiet beauty is also available for 

other activities, such as small worship services, weddings, prayer or study 

groups, intimate receptions, and personal prayer and reflection.   The 

Chapel Garden is truly designed to serve the living and the departed.  



   P a g e  | 20 

 

Pro-Kids 

PRO-Kids is a non-profit after-school tutoring and enrichment program 

which we house. PRO-Kids has been helping children in the East End with 

academic and social skills for over twenty years.  Its original focus on 

educational support and tutoring has been expanded over the years to 

include additional program components to improve the children’s self-

esteem, to address issues such as bullying, anger management, self-

control, drug and alcohol abuse, child safety and child nutrition, and to 

provide children with the opportunity to engage in a wide variety of 

positive, safe and enriching activities.  PRO-Kids is always looking for 

volunteers. 

 

The Charleston Family Resource Center 

The Charleston Family Resource Center resulted from a community 

planning process begun by members of Charleston Baptist Temple.  The 

CFRC is a mission of our church even though it is not housed in our 

building but in the Roosevelt Neighborhood Center on Ruffner 

Avenue.    The CFRC services begin at birth with the Parents as Teachers 

program for families with children birth to kindergarten age, providing 

home visits, a weekly play group and a monthly parent group. The 

Afterschool Program has grown to serve between 80 to 120 (depending 

upon the season) children and youth from kindergarten through 12
th

 grade 

with the following programs:  basketball, Read Aloud, 4-H, Music lessons, 

mentoring by University of Charleston students, WV State University 

Extension Fast Tracks Nutrition Program, Artworks, Child Nutrition food 

program, and tutoring.  The Senior Program offers exercise, computer, 

ceramic and craft classes.  Lunch is currently served only on Wednesday 

but we are working to increase to a full lunch program.  There are also 

opportunities to involve the community in monthly family nights, the 

‘Walk for Kids’ in the fall and the ‘Heart and Soul’ Dip dinner in February. 

 
 
 



   P a g e  | 21 

 

Acknowledgements  
 

Thank you to all of you who contributed to this booklet. 
 

Front Cover    
“God’s House in the Spring” by Marjorie Holt 

 

Communion Table  
Photograph by David Foster  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   P a g e  | 22 

 

 
INDEX  

A 
American Baptist Women Ministries    16 
Athletics       14 
 
B 
Banners      10 
Board of Christian Education     12 
Board of Finance     15 
Book Club      15 
Boy Scouts       14 
Budget and Financial Reports    15 
 
C 
Chancel Choir       9 
Chapel Garden and Columbarium   20  
Charleston Family Resource Center    20 
Children Conversation    5 
Children on Sunday     12 
Christmas Decorations    19 
Church and Community    16 
Church Ushers      6  
Condolence       17 
Covenant Class     13 
Covenant House  
Crossroads Men’s Shelter  
Current Sunday Adult Learning   13 
 
D 
Diaconate Board     7 
 
E 
Eugene Austin Class      13 
Executive Board     7 
 
F                



   P a g e  | 23 

 
Fellowship Committee     9 
Flower Ministry     6 
 
 
H 
Handbell Choir     10 
Healing and Wholeness Committee   8 
 
J 
 
 
K 
Kitchen Committee     16 
 
L 
Lanna Coffee Project     11 
Leota Campbell Circle     17 
Lisa Simmons Business and Professional Circle  18 
Love Gift      16 
 
M 
Media       10 
Memorial Committee     19 
Mid-Week Children’s Activities   12 
Mission and Service     17 
Mission Board      11  
Music and Arts Board     9 
 
N 
New Beginnings Preschool and Treehouse   18 
Nursery Care      12 
 
O 
Office Volunteers     19 
Outreach/Visitors/New Members Committee 8 
 
P 
Panther Packs  



   P a g e  | 24 

 
Pastor’s Class      13 
Personal Development     17 
Prayer Chain      8   
PrimeTimers      19 
Pro-Kids      20  
Property Board     16 
 
 
R 
Recording of Worship Service    6  
Retreats      9 
Robson Archive and Resource Center   18 
 
S 
Sermon      5 
Service Music      5 
Soul Journers’ Class      13 
Sound Technician     6 
Sowing Circle       20 
Special Services/Events    10 
Stewardship Campaign     15 
Sunday School      12 
 
T 
TIM       10 
 
V 
Vacation Bible School     14 
Watchcare Committee    8 
White Cross      16 
Worship/Communion Committee   7 
 
W 
Wednesday Night Dinners    7 
 
Y 
Youth Ministry     13 
Youth Worship Servers    5 



   P a g e  | 25 

 

 
 

Notes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   P a g e  | 26 

 

 
 

Notes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   P a g e  | 27 

 

 
 

Baptist Temple 
209 Morris Street 

Charleston, WV   25301 
(304) 346-9627 

Fax (304) 346-9634  
www.chasbt.org 

  
Dr. Jim Hewitt, Senior Minister 

drjim@chasbt.org  

 
Eddie Bucklen, Director of Music and Arts 

Ebucklen415@aol.com 

 
Mike Barnhouse, Accompanist/Organist 

pianoman805@suddenlink.net 
 

Charlene Hewitt 
, Director of Children/Youth/ Theatrical/Performing Arts 

charhewitt@chasbt.org  
 

Polly Robson, Office and Business Administrator 
poleugenia@chasbt.org  

 
Julia Fleshman, Church Secretary/Receptionist 

jjfleshman@chasbt.org 
  

Greg Reynolds, Operation Manager  
greynolds@chasbt.org  

 
Randy Tingler, Part Time Custodian  

 
Jane Rothman, New Beginnings Preschool Director 

pjwnln@aol.com  
 

 

mailto:drjim@chasbt.org
mailto:Ebucklen415@aol.com
mailto:pianoman805@suddenlink.net
mailto:charhewitt@chasbt.org
mailto:poleugenia@chasbt.org
mailto:jjfleshman@chasbt.org
mailto:greynolds@chasbt.org
mailto:pjwnln@aol.com

